Wisconsin law.
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NR 706.01 Purpose. The purpose of thishapter is to
adopt by administrativeule notification requirements for dis
chargef hazardousubstances. This chapter is adopted pur
suantto ss.227.11 (2)and292.11 Stats.

History: Cr. Registey February1997, No. 494eff. 3-1-97;CR 12-023am.
Register October 2013 No. 6%ff. 11-1-13.

NR 706.02 Applicability. (1) This chapter applieto
hazardousubstance dischges that are subject to the require
mentsof s.292.11, Stats.

(2) SectionNR 706.05applies to allpersons who have
responsibilityunder s.292.11 Stats., for any hazardous sub
stancedischage that may occurSectionNR 706.1 contains
additionalrequirements that only apply to the owners and epera
torsof undeground storage tank systems that are subject to reg
ulationunder42 USC 699kt seq. and40 CFR part 280or ch.
ATCP 93 for hazardous substance disgjearthat are related to
the undeground storage tank system.

Note: The definition of “undaground storage tank” in iR 700.03 which
appliesto this chapteris based on the definition of “undeound storage tank” in
ch.ATCP 93 which includes certain farm and residential méwet storage tanks
andheating oil tanks that are excluded from the federal UST program definition in
42 USC 6991

(3) Personsand facilitiessubject to the release notification
requirementsn CERCLA section 103 (a}2 USC 960@&), or
the emegency notification and notificatiorequirements in s.
323.60Q Stats., and2 USC 1004 11021, 11022and11023 are
requiredto comply with those requirements in addition to eom
plying with the notification requirements of this chaptetcept
that notification of a hazardous substance disg@arhich is
givento the department in compliance with the requirements of
this chapterconstitutes notification of the division of emency
managemenas required by 823.6Q Stats., if the notification
containsall of the information specified 2 USC 1004b)(2).

History: Cr. Registey February1997, No. 494eff. 3-1-97; correction in (2)
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StalRegister March, 2001, No. 54Zorrection
in (2), (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., St&sgister February 2012 No. §74
correctionin (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., St&egister June 2013 N69Q
CR12-023 am. (2), (3)Register October 2013 No. 6. 11-1-13; correction
in (2) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., St&egister November 2013 No. 695

NR 706.03 Definitions. In this chapter:

(2) “Fertilizer” has the meaning specified irfd.64 (1) (e)
Stats..except that it does not includétrates or other forms of
nitrogenfound in the environment that cannot be attributed to a
discharge.

Note: Section94.64 (1) (e)Stats., defines “fertilizer” to mean “any substance,
containingone or more plant nutrients, whighused for its plant nutrient content
andwhich is designed for use or claimed to have value in promoting plant growth,
exceptunmanipulated animal or vegetabbanures, marl, liming material, sewage
sludgeother than finished sewage sludge produants, wood ashes. ‘Fertilizer
includes fertilizer materialsnixedfertilizers, custom mixed fertilizers, nonagri
cultural fertilizers and all other fertilizers or mixturesfeftilizers, regardless of
typeor form.”

(4) “Impervious” means incapablef being penetrated by a
dischargedsubstance.

Note: Asphalt and concrete, if intact and undamaged, are considered impervi
oussurfaces. Howeveif hazardous substances are capable of penetestpiwlt

or concrete due to cracks or holes, or repeated dgghahe surface would nio¢
consideredmpervious.

(5) “Nonhouseholdesticide” has the meaning specified in
s.94.681 (1) (c) Stats., except that it does not include penta
chlorophenoljnorganic arsenical woogdreservatives and coal
tar creosote.

Note: Sectior94.681(1) (c) Stats., defines “nonhousehold pesticide” as “a pes
ticide that is not a household pesticide or an industrial pesticitiotisehold pes
ticide” is defined in s94.681 (1) (a)Stats.

(6) “Pesticide” has the meaning specified in%l.67 (25)
Stats.

Note: Sectior94.67 (25) Stats., defines “pesticide” to mean “any substance or
mixture of substances labeled or designed or intended for use in preventing,
destroyingrepelling or mitigating anpest, or as a plant regulatdefoliant or des
iccant.”

(7) “Petroleumproduct” means amgefined petroleum based
substancer blend intended for use as motor fuel, turbine fuel,
heating fuel, a lubricant, a coolant, or for machine cutting.

History: Cr. Register February1997, No. 494eff. 3-1-97; correction in (5)
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister March, 2001, No. 543CR
12-023r. (1), (3), am. (7Register October 2013 No. 6%ff. 11-1-13.

NR 706.05 General requirements for responsible
parties. (1) DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION. (a) Unless the dis
chargeis specifically exempted under SR 706.07 persons
who cause the dischge to theenvironment of a hazardous sub
stanceor who possess @ontrol a hazardous substance which
is dischaged to the environment shall immediately notifig
departmentof the dischage. Dischages to the environment
may include recent dischges, historic dischges, anddis-
chargescaused by the long—term application of a substance. A
hazardous substance that is “disgeal’ into a secondary cen
tainment structure, that is completely contained and ben
recoveredwith no dischage tothe environment, is not subject
to the dischage notification requirements in292.11 (2), Stats.

Note: The department believes that the dictiordefinition of “‘immediately”,
i.e. “occurring at once; next itine,” does not lend itself to quantification. An
across—the—boartime—period can’be specified. In uncomplicatdthzardous
substancelischage situations, responsible parties are expected to prowitz
to the department within a matter of a few minutes after they learned of the dis
charge. In other situations, especially where egeegrcy action of some kind is
beingtaken by the responsible party or where the responsible party does not have
accesdo a telephone, notification may not be possible for several hours, but would
still be considered “immediate” if promptly given.

(b) Hazardous substance disdes shall be immediately
reportedto the department by telephoning the departmer—des
ignated 24—hour hotline telephone numbeihe department
may allow alternate notification procedures onase-by-case
basis.

Note: Use of the department—designated 24-hour hotline is for notification of
spills. The hotline operated by the division of egegrcy management in coopera
tion with the department can be reached at 1-800-943—-0003.

Note: If a notification of a natural gas discharis made to thé&lational
Respons&€enter in compliance with9 C.FR. § 191.5Code of Federal Regula
tions) it is not necessary to report under this chaptbe department does not
requirenatural gaslischages which are not reportable to the National Response
Centerto be reported to the Department. The department will receive natural gas
dischage notifications through the National Response Center

(bm) Hazardous substance disges discoverethrough
soil, water or other analyses may be reported by telefaxing a
completeddischage notification form provided by theéepart
ment, or by alternate notification procedures approvedhay
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NR 706.05

department.Laboratory results shadde included with the com
pleteddischage notification form.

Note: Use of the dischge notificationform is intended only for notification of
dischargesypically found through tanklosure assessment, phase Il environmen
tal assessments, or by other discoveries through soil, watdrearmedia analysis.
The dischage notification form can be obtained at the following web address:
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-225.pdf

(c) The notification requiretly this subsection shall contain
thefollowing information to the extent practicable or applicable:

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

16

(cm) Any person applying a registered pesticide according
to the label instructions, or applying a fertilizer at or below nor
mal and beneficial agronomic rates, is exempt with respect to
that pesticide or fertilizer application.

(2) DE mINIMIS EXEMPTIONS. (a) Except when reporting is
requiredunder par(b), the following dischages do not require
notificationto the department:

1. A dischage of gasoline or another petroleum product that

1. Name, address, and telephone number of the personis completely contained on an impervious surface.

reportingthe dischage.

2. Name, address, and telephone number of the dggahar
or owner and operator of the UST system and any other-{oten
tially responsible persons.

3. Date, time, and duration of the discer

3m. Location ofthe dischage including street address,
county,town, city or village, if appropriate, quarter—quarter-sec
tion, township, range, geographic position obtained in aecord
ancewith the requirements of 8lR 716.15 (5) (d)and legal
descriptionof lot, if located in a platted area.

Note: The provisions in R 716.15 (5) (dyequire that all geographic position
datashall be obtained and submitted to the department in accordance with the fol
lowing requirements: 1) for properties that are not more 26@rfeet wide or long,

a single point geographic position shall be obtained at least 40 feet within the
boundarief the propertyor as closéo the center of the property as possible if
the property is less than 80 feet wide or loigr properties that are more than 200
feetwide or long, coordinates describing the approximate location pf tipertys
boundariesforming a polygon, shall be obtained: an@y@pgraphic position data
shall be originally collected in lconsin Fansverse Mercatd®1 or projected
ontoWisconsin Tansverse Mercator ‘91.

4. ldentity, physical state, anguantity of the material dis
charged.

5. Physical, chemical, hazardous, and toxicologibakrae
teristicsof the substance.

6. Cause of the disclye.

7. Immediate actions being taken and the name of the con
tractoror other person performing the action.

8. Source, speed ofiovement, and destination or probable
destinationof the dischaged hazardous substance.

9. Actual or potentiaimpacts to human health or the envi
ronment,including actual or potential impacts to drinking water
supplies.

10. Weather conditions existing at the scene, including pres
enceof precipitation and wind direction and velocity

11. Other agencies on—scene during the digghacident.

(2) CONTAINMENT, CLEANUP, DISPOSAL, AND RESTORATION.
Responsiblgarties shall comply with the requirements of chs.
NR 700to 754 for response actions to disches of hazardous
substances.

History: Cr. Register February1997, No. 494eff. 3-1-97;CR 12-023am.
(title), (1) (a), (b), cr(1) (bm), am. (1) (c) (mtro) 3.,.4d) (c) 3m am. (1) (c)11,
(2) Register October 2013 No. 692ff. 1.

NR 706.07 Exemptions. The exemptions this section
arelimited to notification or penalty provisions. Responsible
parties shalcomply with the response requirements of\&
706.05(2) for all situations. While notification of the dischar
is exempt under this section, a response to the dgelmstill
requiredunder s292.11 Stats. The exemptions arefakows:

(1) STATUTORY NOTIFICATION EXEMPTIONS. The following
personsarenot required to notify the department of a hazardous
substancalischage that falls within any of the following cate
gories:

(a) Any person holding a valid permit under 283, Stats.,
is exempt with respect to substances digpdwithin the limits
authorizecby the permit.

(bm) Any person dischgng in conformity with a permit or
programapproved under ch&80to 299, Stats., is exemptith
respecto substances disclgad within the limits authorized by
the permit or program.

2. A dischage of gasoline if lesthan one gallon is dis
chargedonto asurface that is not impervious or rung ah
impervioussurface.

3. A dischage of a petroleum product other than gasoline
if less than 5 gallons is discgad onto a surfacthat is not
imperviousor runs of an impervious surface.

4. A dischage of a dry fertilizer if the amount is less than
250 pounds.

5. Adischage of a liquid fertilizer if the amount is less than
25 gallons, unless the reportable quantities listedtfi@micals
in 40 CFRpart 117 or 302 are more restrictive, in which case the
valuesin 40 CFR part 17 or 302 apply

6. A dischage of pesticides registered for use irs¥énsin
if the amount dischged when diluted as indicated on the pesti
cide label would cover lesthan one acre of land if applied
accordingto label instructions, unleske reportable quantities
listedfor chemicals il0 CFR part 17 or 302 are more restric
tive, in which case the values4® CFR part 17 or 302 apply

7. A dischage of substances specifically listed46 CFR
part117 or 302if the amount dischged in any 24 hour period
is less than the amount listed 40 CFR part 17 or 302 If
responsiblearties are uncertain about how to interpret or apply
40 CFR part 17 or 302, they mayreport any dischge to the
department.

Note: Notification requirements under this rule may not meet the obligations for
responsibleparties to report hazardous substance releases to the federal govern

ment. Questions on federal requirements should be directed to theAJSuper
fund hotline at 1-800-535-0202.

(b) Wheneverin light of site—specific conditions, any of the
following criteria apply hazardousubstance dischges which
would otherwise be exempt from notification unger (a) shall
bereported as required inNR 706.05

1. The dischaged substance has not evaporated or has not
beencleaned up irompliance with the requirements of &
700to 754.

2. The dischaged substance has adversely impaaied
threatengo adversely impact the alands or waters of the state
eitheras a single dischge or when accumulated with previous
dischargeseven thougthe degree of the impact or threatened
impact may not have been thoroughly evaluated.

Note: Where there is a sheen on surface water or the digghaubstance has
enteredor is on the vage of entering the waters of the state, typically via a storm

sewer,or drainage ditch, the department would consider the dgetiaubstance
to adversely impact or threaten to adversely impact the waters of the state.

3. Thedischaged substance has caused or threatens to
causeacute or chronic human health impactsnifmediate
action,such as evacuation or in—place sheltering, is not taken.
If the responsible party is unsure about potential humeaith
effects,the responsible party shall consult witital or state
healthofficials, and the responsible party shall make a notifica
tion decision based on that consultation.

4. The dischayed substance presents or threatens to present
afire or explosion hazard or other safety hazards, such as slip
pery conditions on a roadway

Note: In determining whether a threat exists under subd. 1., 2., 3., or 4., the stan
dard of conducto which the responsible party must conform is that of a reasonable
personunder the site—specific circumstances.

(3) EXEMPTION FROM PENALTIES. Law enforcement €iters
or members of firalepartments using hazardous substances in
carryingout their responsibility to protect public health, safety
or welfare are exempted from the penalty requirements of s.
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292.11(9), Stats., but shall report to the department any dis assessmenteport that is generated to document compliance
chargesof a hazardous substance occurring within the perfor with the requirements ath. ATCP 93 regardless of whether a

manceof their duties. dischargeof a hazardous substance was detected during the site
History: Cr. Register February1997, No. 494eff. 3-1-97;CR 12-023cr. assessment.
(intro.), am. (1) (title), r(1) (b), renum. (1) (c) to (1) (bm) (1) (d) to (1) (cm), am. .
(2) (b) 1., cr (3) Register October 2013 No. 6. 11-1- (3m) SOURCE AND CAUSE OF DISCHARGES. At the timethe
. N owneror operator of an UST system reports a digghfmom an
NR 706.11 Additional responsibilities for owners UST system, they shall alqwovide information to the depart
or operators of underground storage tank systems. ment on the source and cause of the digghar
(2) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. The owner or operator of an Note: Sources may include tanksiping, dispensers, submersible turbine pump
UST system shall document and submit to the department, areasdelivery problems, etc. Causes may include spills, overfills, physical or
within 72 hours of the Or|g|na| not|f|cat|oany additional infor mechanicaldamage, corrosion, installation problems, etc., and thibsations

; ; ; ; wherethe cause is unknown.
mation that the owner or operator obtaissncerning the dis History: Cr. Registey February1997, No. 494eff. 3—1-97; correction in (3)

chargewhich was not included at the time of the original notifi  madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister March, 2001, No. 54Zorrection

cation,unless otherwise directed by the department. in (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StaegisterFebruary 2012 No. 67€R

12-023 am. (title), r (1), cr (3m), t (4) Register October 2013 No. 69f.
(3) CLOSUREASSESSMENTREPORTS. The owner or operator of 11-1-13gorrection in (3) made underk3.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRegister October

anUST system shall submit to the department any tank closure2013No. 694
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